LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing held on 30 September 2009 commencing at 10.00am

Present: Sub-Committee D: Cllr Loney (substitute for Mrs Parkin), Orridge and

Pett.

Also present: Mr. C. Gould - Applicant's Consultant

Mr. U. Patel - Applicant
Mr. S. Thiruthanihainathan - Objector
Mr. K. Clayton - Objector

Mrs. C. Perry - Assistant Licensing Manager

Ms. L. Felton - Principal Solicitor

Mrs. K. Dallon - Democratic Services Assistant

Ms. Miller - Sevenoaks Chronicle

1. <u>ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN</u>

Resolved: That Cllr. Loney be appointed Chairman of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any matter discussed or voted on at the meeting.

3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FROM QUICK SHOP LTD.,
6 BRUCE GROVE, LONDON N17 6RA, FOR THE CONVENIENCE STORE,
8 THE GREEN, HIGH STREET, BRASTED, WESTERHAM, KENT TN16 1JL,
FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Hearing gave consideration to the report by the Community and Planning Services Director giving details of an application for a Premises Licence at The Convenience Store, 8 The Green, High Street, Brasted, Westerham, Kent TN16 1JL. It was noted that objections had been received and that accordingly the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination.

The Hearing heard from Mr. C. Gould, the applicant's Consultant from Premier Licensing, Mr U. Patel, the applicant, and Objectors Mr K. Clayton and Mr S. Thiruthanihainathan

At 11.03 a.m. the Hearing adjourned.

At 11.55 a.m. the Hearing reconvened.

It was unanimously

Resolved: That a Premises Licence in respect of The Convenience Store, 8 The Green, High Street, Brasted, Westerham, Kent TN16 1JL, as set out in the Appendix to these minutes, be granted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 12.00 NOON

LICENSING ACT 2003 - Section 23

Notice of determination for application premises licence

To: Quick Shop Ltd.

Of: 6 Bruce Grove, London N17 6RA

Ref: 09/00506/PRE

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 10 August 2009 received an application for a premises licence in respect of premises known as the Convenience Store, The Old Forge, 8 The Green, High Street, Brasted, Westerham, Kent TN16 1JL.

On the 30 September 2009 there being valid representations which were received and had not been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these representations, and having considered them the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows:

To grant the Premises Licence:

Section To allow sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises every day

M: from 07:00 until 23:00 hours.

Section Hours premises are open to the public every day from 06:00 until 23:00

O: hours.

To add the conditions on the Licence as follows:

- A digital CCTV system to be installed prior to opening with at least one camera monitoring inside the premises and one camera outside with recorded images being available to the police on request up to 31 days after the recordings are made.
- 2. A Challenge 21 scheme to be operated at all times.
- 3. To maintain a refusal register recording under age customers attempting to purchase alcohol from the store.

Mandatory Conditions:

The supply of alcohol

Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions:-

- 1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -
- (a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in

respect of the premises licence, or

- (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.
- 2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Reason for Conditions:

- 1. Prevention of crime and disorder.
- 2. Protection of children from harm and prevention of public nuisance.
- 3. Protection of children from harm and prevention of public nuisance.

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 30 September 2009.

Dated: 30 September 2009	Signed
	Chair – Licensing Hearing
	Signed
	Designation – Assistant Licensing Manager

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Regime
Community and Planning Services
Council Offices
PO Box 182
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent TN13 1GP

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.